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Special control measures have been taken by government of Pakistan during COVID-19
pandemic. Implementation of these measures were dependent on knowledge, attitudes, and
practices (KAP) of population towards disease. Objectives: To assess KAP of residents of
Pakistan towards COVID-19 during outbreak. Methods: It was a web-based, cross-sectional
study. The study was designed using Google Forms and was distributed through "WhatsApp"
groups. The objectives and purpose were explained to respondents. The survey was completed
by clicking on responses to closed-ended multiple choice questions measured on Likert Scale.
Results: Overall awareness for all respondents was adequate with majority reporting correct
answers. Less than half of respondents knew about correct use of sanitizer and gloves.
Frequently missed questions with correct responseswere about use of alcohol base sanitizer to
disinfect hands 104(32 %), disinfect gloves 56(17%), ideally required concentration of alcohol 131
(40%) and primary use of gloves 71(228%). Conclusion: Knowledge about disease was found
acceptable with encouraging attitude and satisfactory practices. However, most respondents
lacked knowledge about use of sanitizer and gloves. It isimportant to devise a Health Education
campaign and public guidelines at national level to target all socio-economic groups, to stop
spread of COVID-19.

INTRODUCTION

Coronavirus disease 2019 (abbreviated “COVID-19") a viral
disease of respiratory system was first detected in Wuhan,
China, November 2019. An extremely infectious and
communicable disease with symptoms of fatigue, dry
cough, myalgia, fever, followed by shortness of breath,
dyspnea and later respiratory failure or acute respiratory
distress syndrome and coagulation dysfunction [1].
Medical professionals being first line workers have a
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serious occupational threat, caused by this pandemic
because of frequent exposure to infected people[2]. They
should know about intra-hospital transmission, symptoms
and preventive measures of disease [3]. A study
highlighted that misunderstandings and lack of knowledge
among medical professionals resulted in improper
diagnosis and poor management of disease [4]. Primary
prevention is based on measures adopted to break

346




KAP towards Novel COVID-19 among Pakistanis

Mattoo AMetal.,

communication of epidemiologic triangle (agent, host and
environment) at any level. Patients primarily rely on
conservative treatmentand management foragent, hasno
specific anti-viral medicine. Preventive measures for host
include social distancing, masks, personal hygiene (hand
washing, sanitizers use) avoiding gatherings, wearing
protective clothes, and screening of population for
disease. Being air borne/droplet infection, environment
plays vital role in communication of disease, therefore
disinfection of floors is very important to keep
environment clean. Preventive measures such as
avoidance of public gatherings, wearing face masks, hand
washing practices with soap or disinfection with 60 - 80%
alcohol-based sanitizers (if soap and water not available),
avoid touching mouth, nose, eyes with unsterilized hands,
screening of cases, tracing contacts, and quarantine being
recommended for reduction of transmission of disease[5].
Similar study conducted in Latin America pointed out that
people developed different reactions, massive fear with
anguish and were reluctant to adopt preventive measures
[6]. Another study highlighted that attitude of people to
adopt preventive measures was associated with level of
knowledge. Positive attitude develops with more
information and education towards preventive measures
of COVID-19 [1]. Similarly, disinformation, type of
information or no information would be another barrier
towards attitude and practices against COVID-19[7]. Onthe
other hand, in developed nations like Singapore, a study
revealed that people trusted their government and took
measures implemented by government even with little
information [8]. CDC recommended to cover face with
surgical masks when in community to minimize public
transmission of disease[9]. However, WHO recommended
to wear mask only if person is suffering from disease
symptoms to protect others from getting infection [10].
Neighbors of Pakistan, China, India, and Iran with religious
and ethnic groups traveling to and from these countries.
First case of COVID-19 reported on 26th February 2020 in
Pakistan had also travelled back from Iranand currently our
neighbour India having highest number of delta variant[11].
New strategies were developed and implemented for
prevention and control of pandemic and as days passed,
government response became more forceful. Social
distancing, use of face masks, hand sanitizers, wearing of
gloves and later followed by lockdown [12]. This article
emphasizes on exploration of Knowledge, Attitude and
Practices (KAP) of prevention and control measures
adopted for COVID-19 by population of Pakistan.
METHODS

It was a web-based, cross-sectional study, designed using
Google Forms and were distributed through "WhatsApp"
groups and emails. Survey was distributed to WhatsApp
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groups of medical professionals including doctors, nurses,
paramedics, pharmacists and non-medicals like
engineers, army officers, teachers, bankers, and college
students. Respondents were free to take part as a
volunteer in study. Those who agreed were asked to
complete response to questions on survey that was
measured on Likert Scale. Survey questionnaire consisted
of four parts: demographics, knowledge, attitude, and
practices. Questionnaire included questions related to
COVID-19i.e.use of masks, hand hygiene techniques, use of
sanitizers and gloves(Table 1). A score of 1was awarded for
each correct answer. Descriptive data analysis was
performed using SPSS-20and MS-Excel.
RESULTS

From 11/05/2020 to 17/05/2020, a total of 324 respondents
completed survey. Respondents were predominantly male
202(62%), with a mean age of 37.5 years. Two hundred and
twelve (65%)were married. Education level of respondents
included 145 (45%) postgraduates, 141(43%) graduate, 32
(10%) FSc and 6 (2%) with matric qualification. Majority of
respondents were doctors 124 (38%), engineers 46 (14%),
nurses 29 (9%), students 29 (9%), teachers 15 (5%) and 81
(25%) from miscellaneous occupational backgrounds
(Table 2). Knowledge test about symptoms of disease, dry
cough, fatigue, myalgia and fever were correctly replied by
180 (56%) respondents and difference between COVID-19
and common cold was rightly known to 176 (54%). Answers
about rate of infectivity by asymptomatic person was
correctly responded by 136 (42%) and mode of spread of
disease by 156 (48%). Prevention of disease by wearing
mask was correctly responded by 134 (41%) and 162 (50%)
respondents knew that it was important to avoid public
places and transport as preventive measure. Accurate
approach towards treatment methods was known to 160
(49%). However, knowledge about use of 70% alcohol-
based sanitizer for hand sanitizationin 30 seconds was only
known to 104 (32%) respondents and 90 seconds for latex
gloves sanitization to 56 (17%) respondents only. About
attitude towards COVID-19 pandemic only 109 (34%) were
satisfied, by timely measures adopted by government.
Majority of respondents 179 (55%) attentively listened
preventive measures and 192 (59%) took self-measures
against disease. Also, majority 188(58%)agreed that it was
responsibility of all citizens to take measures to control it.
More than half 170 (52%) were quite certain that pandemic
would be controlled after some time. Practicing safety
measures significantly different among age-groups,
genders, marital status, and education levels. Most 174
(54%) said that they wear mask and 175 (51%) used gloves
when going out of home. Additionally, 142(44%)did not visit
any crowded place during recent days. Also, most 127(39%)
preferred towash hands with soap, while only 91(28%)used
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hand sanitizer. Mostly respondents were not aware of
preferred hygiene method of hand sanitization and wearing
gloves. Only 131(40%) know that 70% is correct alcohol
base concentration for hand sanitizationand 71(22%) were
aware that advantage of wearing gloves is a reminder to
avoid touching face. It was 12 points scored questionnaire
and with 8.12 average points, 8 median and 1-12 was range
of respondentsscores.

Average Median Range
£/12 points

£.12 /12 points 1-12 points

# of mespondants
&

o 2 4 ] 8 10 12
Fointz scored

Figure1: Total points scored distribution

Frequently asked questions were about use of alcohol base
sanitizer to disinfect hands, disinfect gloves, ideally
required concentration of alcohol and primary use of
gloves. Inference clearly indicates that mostly
respondents were lacking knowledge about use of
sanitizerandgloves.

Groups Sub-Groups N % SD tstat pvalue
Male 201 | 62%
Gender Female 121 37% | 56.5 3.3 0.04
Not preferred to 2 1%
15 to 29 years 120 | 37%
Age 30to 49 years 124 | 38% | 12.97 | 7.69 0.01
50 years and above| 80 25%
. Married 212 | 65%
Marital statusj— 70.71 | 3.24 0.09
Single 12 | 35%
Doctor 124 | 38%
Engineer 46 14%
Occupation Nurse 29 | 9% 34.03 | 0.63 0.27
Student 29 | 9%
Teacher 15 5%
Miscellaneous 81 25%
Postgraduate 145 | 45%
. Graduate 141 44%
Education 72.39 | 2.24 0.05
Fsc 32 10%
Matric 6 2%

Table 1: Demographic data of respondents(n=324)
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Idon't
True (%) False (%) k(nm)ﬂ SD tstat pvalue
9

o

No Knowledge

Dry cough, fatigue, myalgia,
and fever are main clinical

symptoms of disease. 180(56%)

94(29%) |50(15%) | 66.1 | 2.82 | 0.052

2 [Common cold with stuffy or
runny nose or sneezing are 176/(54%)
some common symptoms. °
3 |COVID-2019 infected person
without fever do not infect 136(42%)
others.

4 |Mode of disease spread is

airborne/droplets.

5 |People should wear masks N
to prevent spread of disease| 134 (41%)
6 |Disease can be prevented by,
avoiding crowded places an 162 (50%)
public transport.

7 |Quarantine and medical

treatment of patients is
effective ways to reduce
spread of disease.

Table 2: Knowledge towards COVID-19(n=324)

90 Sec ldon't sD t p
& more know stat value

101(31%) |47(16%) | 64.7 | 2.88 | 0.051

1569(49%) |29(9%) |69.3 | 2.69 | 0.057

156 (48%) 141(44%) |27(8%) |70.5 | 2.65 | 0.059

158(49%) |32(10%) | 66.9 | 2.79 | 0.054

132(41%) |30(9%) | 69.1 | 2.70 | 0.057

160(49%) 130(40%) | 34(10%) | 65.8 | 2.84 [ 0.052

No Knowledge Immediately 15Sec 30 Sec 60 Sec
8 |Time required to
disinfect hands o
by a70% alcohol- 85(17%)
based hand sanitizer.
Time required to

disinfect latex gloves o 36 45 o o o
by a 70% alcohol- 35(11%) 11%) | (14%) 24(7%) |56(17%)R8(40%437.8( 3.4 10.009

based hand sanitizer.

Table 3: Knowledge towards the use of hand sanitizerand gloves

Idon't
True (%) False(%) k(l‘lO\)M SD tstat pvalue

o

62 |04 |17 21 |65
(19%) | (32%) | (5%) | (6%) |(20%)[32-0f -1 {0-005

©

No Knowledge

1 [Satisfied with measures
adopted by government.

2 [Listened preventive

109(34%) | 154(48%) [61(19%) |46.50| 4.02 0.028

measures against disease. | 179(85%) | 145(45%) |- 24.02] 9.52 | 0.033
3 |Any self-measures taken o N

against disease. 192(59%) | 132(41%) |- 42.4 1 65.40 | 0.058
4 [it's responsibility of every 188(58%) | 136 (42%) | - %7 | 623 0,051

citizen to control pandemic.

5 |COVID-19 will be controlled o
after some time. 170(52%)

Table 4: Attitude towards COVID-19(n=324)

73 (23%) |81(25%) [53.8 | 3.47 0.037

Erha Practices Yes No SD g P
stat  value
Wearing
1 ;”Dam'; RN 17a]54%) 160 (46%) Bo |15 | 0024
hiome.
Wearing
2 gm;‘g"‘n::h‘;‘t 175(54%) 149(45%) 182|124 |0025
home
Vis'led
3 ;["s‘fegw.‘"g 142 (44%] 182 (66%) 282 |81 | 0.059
&
recent days.
l\-\lr?_[;dsn_:mh Hand sanitizer | Gloves | Others
& Preference 20 444 | 275 |07
for proceclion  127i30%) a1(28%) me B(29%)
of hang [5%)
Alcohol base 35¢ 50 70% fR% &
concentatio N N ~ more
5] RA.04 | 7L N.034
n for hand 131 -
b (BB 5 1105
genit ation, | 1291467%) T (4% ey | M0
:!]?]:enctt\:g get Prolect vther
Advariage of enwr-nnmenté surfaces 1o | A ) reminder
. wear'ng gel loavo'd louching |
b gloves. Icnntam'\natin contamrination | face ooy 188 | D001
" .
172153%) 65(20%) JZz%)

Table 5: Practices towards COVID-19(n=324)
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Value df

Asymptotic
Significance (2-
sided)

Ihe main cl ncal symproms of COVIU-19 ere fever, fatigue, dry .
cough, 27 myalg & 166.320 20 0.000
Unlike the common eold, stuffy noze, runny nose, and sneczing

45
are less common in persons infected with the COV J-19 virus. 107145 0 0000
h OOy - - -
Fersans w 'h, 0 1\_[I _20'\9 1_:annot infect with the virus to others NzeEyr o 0.000
when afever is not present.
VID-13 v —ds vi ; T
The COVID-19 virus spreeds via ar borne / resp ratory droplets 208560° 20 0.000

of infecled individugls.
Crdinzry res dents can wear general medical mesks to prevent o

the inif?m‘ﬂn by the DD‘.'II'—mq\"run. ’ wagmE 20 0.000
To prevent the infecl on by COVIC-19, indiv dugls should avoid
going to crowded places such zs shopping malls end avo'd [247.812+ 20 0.000
Laking publ ¢ lransporlations.

soletion and treatmen: of pecple who are infected with the
LCVD-18 vrus are effective ways ta redure the spread of the | 183.628* 20 0.000
irus

How much tme a hand sanitizer with 35% eleohol takes to
disinlecl hands?

How much tme a hand sanitizer with 35% zlcohol takes to
disinfect latex gloves?

Are you satisfied with the measures adopted by government

171657 [0 0.000

21551 B0 0.000

a i
aqainzt COVIC 19 v rus? 13.864 0 o837
Heve you pa'd alleniion Lo the prevenlive measures against |

COVID-19 virus? 167635 [0 pooo
Are yoEJ‘w\II\ng .'9 _mE.n measures through your own cfforts Loz o 5.000
against COVIL-19 v rus?

Co you agree every citizen 's respons’ble for the control of 5050 0 9,001

COVID-18 virus pandemic?
Lo vou egree thet COVIL-18 will finally be successfully

42.300% |20 0.003

controlled?

Co you wear gloves when leaving home? 8.925° 10 0.538
Heve you gone to any crowded place in recent days? 24.163¢ 1o 0.007
Vihat concentration of 2/cohol iz ideal for hand sanitization? 141213 40 0.000
Cloves primarily serve gg ...... 327436 B0 0.000

Table 6: Pearson Chi-Square Test
DISCUSSION

56% respondents, contributing to study were having good
knowledge about disease with a positive and encouraging
attitude with optimistic practices to take preventive
procedures which was instrumental in limiting prevalence
of disease. Pandemic disease spread globally in almost all
countries of world with a mortality rate of about 5.7% [1].
Government of Pakistan took measures to minimize
prevalence of disease but additional efforts were required
to further educate population with more correct and
reliable information using social media, internet or
Television channels. Results of this study were in
conformity with Chinese study where educated population
were more knowledgeable and followed preventive
measures with zeal and zest[13]. It was also noted just like
anothersimilar study carried outin Chinathat it made them
to realize and take more effective measures against
disease if respondents have a clear knowledge about
symptoms and mode of transmission and understanding
about disease [14]. Our study just like Egyptian study
showed an encouraging attitude of respondents towards
policies adopted by government. They were found
confident that by adopting these measures and self-
practice of hand washing, using sanitizers, and limiting
personal contact, they would be able to restrict and
ultimately stop spread of disease[15]. It was observed from
study that mostly respondents were following CDC and
WHO recommendations to wearing face masks. Although
wearing maskis mostimportant measure torestricthuman
to human spread of disease beside other measures like
hand washing, sanitization, and social distancing. Another

DOI:https://doi.org/10.54393/pbmj.v5i6.403

study evaluated that wearing medical mask was found
more effective as compared to cotton cloth masks to
restrict spread. However, use of N95 respirator face mask
should only be restricted to medical staff attending
patients [16]. CDC recommended use of alcohol-based
hand sanitizers to restrict transmission of communicable
disease [17]. Questions of this study focused on KAP of
hand washing hygiene techniques of soap. Most
respondents were lacking knowledge about use of
sanitizers, gloves and were not following as recommended
by CDC or WHO[18]. Our study had limitations since survey
sample size was small and geographically limited and
therefore results of study may not generalizable.
Additionally, survey also had inherent limitations of cross-
sectional study. Impact of following guidelines and
practices in prevention and control of COVID-19
transmission could not be ascertained and would require
futureresearch[19-20].

CONCLUSION

Itis concluded that about 56% of educated population and
higher level of socio-economic status were found with
acceptable knowledge, encouraging attitude and
satisfactory practices. Mostly knowledge was gained
through social media and TV channels, which have
advantages and disadvantages. Therefore, areas of gap in
knowledge, attitude and practice were observed among
studied population. It is very important to devise a Health
Education campaign of public health policies and
quidelines at national level to target all socio-economic
groups to further increase KAP among population to
restrict spread of COVID-19.
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